

Case No.: 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE
ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
and TOM VILSACK, in
his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

January 23, 2015

Team #22
Attorneys for Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS3

ARGUMENTS.....5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF THE APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM SINCE THE MEAT EATERS’ RIGHT TO KNOW ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT SERVES THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS AND USES A MEANS THAT IS REASONABLY RELATED TO THOSE INTERESTS.5

A. Since The MERK Act Compels Commercial Disclosure, And Does Not Restrict Commercial Speech, This Court Should Apply The Zauderer Rational Basis Standard To Evaluate If The MERK Act Is Constitutional Under The First Amendment.....6

1. Using The Rational Review Standard To Evaluate The MERK Act Allows A Promotion Of The Goals Of The First Amendment.....9

2. Because The Government Has An Interest In Preventing Cruelty To Animals, Promoting Public Health, And Informing Consumers, The MERK Act Meets The First Prong Of Zauderer.9

3. Because Allowing Consumers To View Video Surveillance Of Animal Treatment In Slaughter Plants Is Reasonably Related To The Government’s Interest In Preventing Animal Cruelty, Promoting Public Health, And Informing Consumers, The MERK Act Meets The Second Prong Of Zauderer And Thus, Is Constitutional Under The First Amendment.13

II. THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT RAISES A PREMATURE FACIAL CHALLENGE WHICH, IF ALLOWED, COULD GRANT NO RELIEF BECAUSE THE VIDEO SURVEILLANCE OF SLAUGHTERHOUSES CONSTITUTES A PERMISSIBLE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF A CLOSELY REGULATED INDUSTRY18

A. The ASA’s Facial Challenge Of The MERK Act On Fourth Amendment Grounds Should Not Stand Because Of The Supreme Court’s Negative

Characterization Of Facial Challenges As Speculative And Threatening to Judicial Restraint.....20

B. Even If This Court Decides To Hear Appellant’s Facial Claim, This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Motion To Dismiss Because The Video Surveillance Of Slaughterhouses Is An Administrative Search That Monitors A “Closely Regulated Industry” And Is Not A Violation Of The Fourth Amendment Under The *New York v. Burger* Test.....23

- 1. This Court Should Recognize The Slaughterhouse Industry As A “Closely Regulated Industry” Because Of The Long History Of Federal Statutes Governing This Commercial Industry, Which Demonstrates This Area Is Of Substantial Government Interest In Accordance With The Burger Test.....25**
- 2. The MERK Act’s Warrantless Video Surveillance Is Necessary To Further The Government Interest In Monitoring Slaughterhouses Because The Current Penalties Are Too Weak To Compel The Humane Treatment Of Animals, And The Heightened Enforcement Of Video Surveillance Will Do More To Hold Slaughterhouses Accountable.....27**
- 3. The MERK Act’s Inspection Program Provides Slaughterhouses With A Constitutionally Adequate Substitute For A Warrant Because The Statute Both Notifies The Slaughterhouses Of The Search And Limits The Search’s Scope To Areas Where Live Animals Are Handled.28**

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	22, 23
<u>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</u> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	19
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	23
<u>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6,7
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	24
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9, 10, 12
<u>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</u> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	9
<u>Donovan v. Dewey</u> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	24, 28, 29
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	24
<u>Milavetz, Gallop v. United States</u> , 599 U.S. 229 (2010)	7
<u>New York v. Burger</u> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	4, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</u> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	5
<u>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</u> , 395 U.S. 367, 390 (1969)	9
<u>Sibron v. New York</u> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	20, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Biswell</u> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	27, 29
<u>United States v. Richards</u> , 755 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 533 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2008)	10
<u>United States v. X–Citement Video, Inc.</u> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	12
<u>Warden v. Hayden</u> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	19
<u>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</u> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	20, 21
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	15
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</u> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15

1ST Circuit Cases

<u>United States v. Bongiorno</u> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)	20
<u>United States v. Maldonado</u> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<u>United States v. Gonsalves</u> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>United States v. Volungus</u> , 595 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>Pharm. Case Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</u> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8, 14, 18

Other Circuit Cases

<u>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</u> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<u>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</u> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<u>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</u> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 17
<u>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</u> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 11
<u>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</u> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 11,13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</u> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown</u> , 599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<u>Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen</u> , 762 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<u>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6,7
<u>United States v. Argent Chemical Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 93 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26
<u>Warshak v. United States</u> , 532 F.3d 521, 528 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 21

District Court Cases

<u>Memorandum Opinion</u> (D. Mass 2014).....	1, 22, 25, 29
---	---------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I5
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV18

Statutes

21 U.S.C.A. § 45326
21 U.S.C.A. § 60126
7 U.S.C.A. § 162126
H.R. 108 (2012).....2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 17, 18, 30
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.21 (West 2014)17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.319 (West 2014)17
Or. Admin. R. 333-008-1170 (2014)17

Legislative History

MERK Act Legislative History (2012).....2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 27, 28
